

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9498/2025

Santosh Kumar Jain S/o Shri Ratan Lal Jain

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Bank Of India & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. A.R. Meena
For Respondent(s)	:	Ms. Sunita Meena, AGC for Mr. Bhuvnesh Sharma, AAG Mr. Yogesh Pujari for Mr. Alok Mathur Mr. Jhabar Mal Swami Mr. Rajesh Choudhary, G.A/AAG Ms. Aditi Swami

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUROOP SINGHI
Order

05/02/2026

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that as many as four bank accounts of the petitioner have been seized on the basis of complaints received by various police authorities.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that replies have been filed on behalf of the AU Small Finance Bank-respondent No.8, wherein the disputed amount is stated to be Rs.22,000/-, and by Federal Bank- respondent No.4, wherein the disputed amount is stated to be 7,960/-. However, no reply has been filed till date by Yes Bank-respondent No.5, and respondents No.1 to 3 have not disclosed the exact amounts alleged to have been involved and frozen.
3. As a last indulgence, respondent No. 5 is granted time to file its reply and respondents No. 1 to 3 are directed to provide

specific details regarding the amounts involved in the alleged Cybercrime.

4. It is clarified that in the event no specific amount being pointed out by respondents No. 1 to 3, the Court shall be constrained to consider de-freezing the petitioner's bank accounts in entirety.

5. List the matter on 25.02.2026.

(ANUROOP SINGHI),J

DIKSHA MISHRA /66